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DISCUSSION: The app: 
Administrative Appeals 0: 

The applicant is a native 
section 244 of the Irnrnigri 

The director denied the a1 
The director also found th 
February 13,2001. 

On appeal, counsel the apF 

As stated in 8 C.F.R. 5 24 
proper fee, for Temporary 
Act." 

The record reveals that th 
under CIS receipt number 
applicant failed to establisl 

The applicant filed a secor 
The applicant indicated o 
applying for re-regstratior 

On April 20, 2004, the dl 
application by failing to pa 
no appeal from a denial dl 
of the issuance date of the 

Rather than filing a motio~ 
The applicant once again ii 

The director denied this th 
because the applicant had 
Since the applicant did prc 
explanation of this basis fc 
had failed to establish his 
entire basis for denial. 

The applicant's initial Forn 
on August 26,2003. Any 
application is filed and a f 
as a new filing for TPS ber 

.cation was denied by the Director, Vermont Service Center, and is now before the 
fice on appeal. The apical will be dismissed. 

md citizen of El Salvador who is seelung Temporary Protected Status (TPS) under 
ion and Nationality Act (the, Act), 8 U.S.C. 5 1254. 

~lication because the applicant failed to establish he was eligible for late registration. 
rt the applicant had failed to establish continuous residence in the United States since 

icant submits a b-ef and additional evidence. 

I. 1, "register" means "to properly file, with the director, a completed application, with 
Protected Status during the registration period designated under section 244(b) of the 

applicant did file an initial application for TPS during the initial registration period 
EAC 01 238 56792. That application was denied on August 26, 2003, because the 
his eligbility for TPS: The applicant did not file an appeal from the denial decision. 

1 TPS application on October 29,2003, under CIS receipt number EAC 04 032 50240. 
I ths  second Form 1-821, Application for Temporary Protected Status, that he was 

.ector denied the application after determining that the applicant had abandoned his 
r the required fingqrint fee of $50. The director informed the applicant that there is 
e to abandonment,!but that he could file a motion to reopen the matter within 30 days 
lenial decision. 

to reopen the matter, the applicant filed the current TPS application on June 4, 2004. 
dicated on the Form 1-821 that he was applylng for re-registration. 

rd application, in part, because it was filed outside of the initial registration period and 
failed to establish his eligibility for filing under the provisions of late registration. 
perly file an application during the initial registration period, the director erred in her 
: denial. While the director found the applicant ineligble for TPS, in part, because he 
eligibility for late registration, the director's decision did not sufficiently explain the 

1-82 1 was properly filed on July 3 1,2001. The director denied that initial application 
Form 1-821 application subsequently submitted by the same applicant after an initial 
la1 decision rendered, must be considered as either a request for annual registration or 
efits. 
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If the applicant is filing application as a re-regstratiqn, a previous grant of TF'S must have been afforded the 
applicant, as only those ividuals who are granted TP6 must register annually. In addition, the applicant must 
continue to maintain the of eligibility. 8 C.F.R. 8 244.17. 

The applicant filed the c Form 1-821 on June 4,2004. Since the initial application was denied on March 26, 
2003, the applicant's third TF'S applications cannot be considered as re-registration applications. 
Therefore, the current can only be considered as a late initial registration. 

Section 244(c) of the Act and the related regulations in 8 C.F.R. 5 244.2, provide that an applicant who is a 
national of a foreign state i eligible for temporary protected status only if such alien establishes that he or she: 

(a) Is a al, as defined in section 101(a)(21) of the Act, of a foreign state designated 
2440) of the Act; 

(b) Has been present in the United States since the effective date of 
of that foreign state; 

resided in the United States since such date as the Attorney 

(d) Is adrnissi le as an immigrant except as provided under 244.3; F 
(e) Is not inel gble under 5 244.4; and r 
(0 (1) gisters for Temporary Protected Status during the initial registration 

announced by public notice in the Federal Register, or 

any subsequent extension of such designation if at the time of 
e initial registration. period: 

(i The applicant is a nonirnmigrant or has been granted 
v luntary departure status or any relief from removal; t 
(i') The applicant has an application for change of status, 
a justment of status, asylum, voluntary departure, or any relief i m removal whch is pending or subject to M e r  review or 

/" 
,.c--* 

a peal; . .__" - - -  

The applicant is a parolee or has a pending request for 

The applicant is a spouse or child of an alien currently 
to be a TPS regstrant. 



(g) Has application for late regstration with the appropriate Service 
a 60-day period immediately following the, expiration or 

described in paragraph (f)(2) of this section. 

as defined in 8 C.F.R. 5 244.1, means actual physical presence in 
in the regulations. An,alien shall not be considered to have 
in the United States by virtue of brief, casual, and innocent 

as defined in S C.F.R: 5 244.1, means residing in the United States for the 
An alien shall not be considered to have failed to maintain 
reason of a brief, casual and innocent absence as defined within 

trip abroad required by emergency or extenuating 

Persons applying for to El Salvadorans must demonstrate continuous residence in the United States 
since February physical presence in the ~n'ited States since March 9,2001. On July 9, 

extension of the TPS designation until September 9,2003. Subsequent 
been granted, with the latest granted until September 9, 2006, upon 

time period. The initial registration period for Salvadorans 
9, 2002. The record reveals that the applicant filed his current 
Services (CIS) on June 4,2004. 

The burden of proof is establish that he meets the above requirements. Applicants shall 
submit all in the instructions or requested by CIS. 8 C.F.R. 3 244.9(a). The sufficiency 

to its relevancy, consistency, credibility, and probative value. To meet 
supporting documentary evidence of eligibility apart &om his own 

The first issue in this proce ding is whether the applicant is eligible for late registration. I 
The record of that the applicant filed his current TPS application after the initial registration 

late regstration, the applicant must provide evidence that during the initial 
least one of the provisions described in 8 C.F.R. 8 244.2(f)(2) above. 

On July 28, 2004, the was requested to submit evidence establishing his eligibility for late registration 
as set forth in 8 The applicant was also requested to submit evidence establishing his 
qualifying United States during the requisite period. Counsel for the applicant, in 

his second TPS application without assistance of counsel, and received 
one indicating that a $50 fingerprint fee had been paid, and one a 

submit any evidence to establish the applicant's eligbility for 
late initial regstration. 



The director determined I 
denied the application on ; 

On appeal, counsel for thc 
notice, and the confusing I 

The applicant was grante 
application was still pend 
applicant failed to establis 

The applicant submitted 
2003, but the application 
application had been deni 
authorization. 

On October 8, 2003, the 
returned to him because I: 
pay a $50 filing fee for in1 
765, if he was seeking em 

The second application w 
17,2003, a notice was se 
the same date, a billing n 
The director stated in the I 

On February 17, 2004, tI: 
notice was sent to the app 
fee. 

As previously stated, the 
informed the applicant tha 
motion to reopen the matt1 

Counsel is correct in his sl 
$50 fingerprint fee in cor 
counsel failed to file a mc 
82 1 on June 4,2004, morc 
expiration of the initial ree 

The applicant has not sub 
described in 8 C.F.R. 8 2 
establish his eligibility for 

at the applicant had failed to establish he was eligible for late initial registration and 
eptember 23,2004. 

applicant asserts that the applicant should be granted TPS "[blecause of the improper 
lture of the communications from INS and CIS." 

an extension of his employment authorization on May 20, 2003, because his TPS 
3g. The applicant's initiil Form 1-821 was denied on August 26, 2003, because the 
his eligibility for k ? ~ .  

second application for extension of his employment authorization on September 2, 
was rejected and returned to him on September 30, 2003, because his initial TI'S 
d on August 26,2003, and he was no longer eligble for extension of his employment 

pplicant attempted to file a second Form 1-821, but the application was rejected and 
: had not paid.the required fees. The applicant was informed that he was required to 
ial or late initial,registration, a $50 fingerprint fee, and a $120 filing fee for the Form I- 
loyrnent authorization. 

s not properly fiied with the correct filing fees until October 29,2003. On November 
t to the applicant acknowledging receipt of his $50 filing fee for the Form 1-821. On 
tice was sent to the applicant instructing him to pay the required $50 fingerprint fee. 
~tice that the applicant was required to pay the required fingerprint fee within 87 days. 

: applicant's $50 fingerprint fee was received at the Vermont Service Center, and a 
cant in care of coilnsel on February 19,2004, acknowledging receipt of the fingerprint 

lirector denied the application due to abandonment on April 20, 2004. The director 
there is no appeal fi-om a denial due to abandonment, but that the applicant could file a 
- within 30 days of the issuance date of the denial decision. 

.tement that the applicant did not abandon his application by failing to pay the required 
lection with his second Form 1-821 within the specified period of 87 days; however, 
ion to reopen the matter. Instead, the applicant, through counsel, filed a third Form I- 
than 33 days after the denial of the previous application and almost two years after the 
stration period for Salvadorans. 

litted evidence to establish that he has met of the criteria for late regstration 
l4.2(f)(2). Consequently, the director's conclusion that the applicant had failed to 
ate registration will be affirmed. 



The second issue in this 
States since February 13, 

The applicant claimed or 

On July 28,2004, the apl: 
residence in the United S 
procedural history of the 
evidence to establish the i 

The director determined 
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On appeal, counsel for th~ 
be granted TPS because 
CIS." However, counsel 
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Without corroborative e 
qualifying continuous rt 
acceptable evidence of ( 

described at 8 C.F.R. 8 2 

The applicant has not sub 
periods from February 13 
submitted sufficient evide 
requisite period. He has 
9 244.2(c). Consequentl: 
affirmed. 

Beyond the decision of 
continuous physical prese 
Therefore, the application 

The application will be 
alternative basis for denia 
she meets the requiremen 
Act. The applicant has fa 

ORDER: The appc 

-0ceeding is whether the applicant has established continuous residence in the United 
001. 

i s  Form 1-821 that he entered the United States without inspection on December 10, 
tial Form 1-82 1, the applicant submitted an affidavit dated July 1 8,200 1, fiom - 
nown the applicant since he came to the United States on December 10,2000. 

cant was requested to submit additional evidence to qstablish his qualifylng continuous 
ltes during the requisite periods. In respons.e, counsel for the applicant addressed the 
~pplicant's pnor and current TPS applications, but he did not submit any additional 
plicant's qualifying continuous residence in the.United States. 

lat the applicant had failed to submit sufficient evidence to establish his continuous 
;e since February 13,200 1, and denied the application. 

applicant again addresses the procedural history and contends that'the applicant should 
f "improper notice" and "the confusing nature of the communications from INS and 
las failed, once again, $0 submit any additional evidence to establish the applicant's 
ence in the United States. 

~dence, the affidavit &om is not sufficient to establish an applicant's 
idence in the United States. Moreover, affidavits are only specifically listed as 
nployment and membership in organizations such as churches or labor unions as 
1.9(a)(2)(i) and (v). 

dtted any evidence to establish his continuous residence in the United States during the 
200 1, to July 3 1, 2001, the filing date of his initial Form 1-82 1. The applicant has not 
ce to establish his qualifylng continuous residence in the United States throughout the 
therefore, failed to establish that he has met the requirement described in 8 C.F.R. 
the director's decision to deny the application for TPS on this ground will also be 

le director, the applicant has also failed to submit sufficient evidence to establish 
ce in the United States during the requisite period as described at 8 C.F.R. 9 244.2@). 
lso must be denidd for this reason. 

enied for the above stated reasons, with each considered as an independent and 
An alien applylng for temporary protected status has the burden of proving that he or 
enumerated above and is otherwise eligible under the provisions of section 244 of the 
:d to meet this burden. 

* 

I is dismissed. 


